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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION

TARGIN SIGN SYSTEMS, INC.,
etc.,

Plaintiff,
No. 09 C 1399

V.

PREFERRED CHIROPRACTIC CENTER,
LTD.,

—_— — = — — — — — — — —

Defendant.

MEMORANDUM ORDER

This is not the first time that Caroline Abraham has seen
fit to communicate with this Court directly (or in this instance,
with this Court’s minute clerk, which amounts to the same thing
under the circumstances) by a letter.!' This memorandum order is
issued in the expectation that, with the brief explanation
provided here, no further repetition of that practice will take
place.

To begin with, though Ms. Abraham has stated on each
occasion that she cannot afford a lawyer, that does not entitle
her to enlist this Court as a proxy for a lawyer to represent her
interests, as she requests. As and when any issue relevant to
this litigation is posed to this Court in the proper way, it will

deal with such issue (just as it has done in the past).

1

At one time Ms. Abraham had been named a third-party
defendant by defendant Preferred Chiropractic Center, Ltd., but
its Third-Party Complaint was dismissed voluntarily in early
January of this year.
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Ms. Abraham must also understand that no ex parte
communications are proper--that is, all parties to an action must
be provided with copies of any communication sent to the court.
Accordingly this Court will attach Ms. Abraham’s July 25 letter
and i1ts enclosures to this memorandum order, and it orders that
those materials be made part of the court file.

Finally, if what has been said has not already made this
clear to Ms. Abraham, no further communications of a type that do
not conform to the prescribed standards for court submissions
will be entertained. And as for Ms. Abraham’s current indication
that she has problems with plaintiff’s counsel, this Court is not

in a position to rule on those problems as submitted.

Milton I. Shadur
Senior United States District Judge

Date: August 2, 2010



Sandy Newland, Courtroom Deputy

Room 2308-A

U.S. District Court, Northern District of Illinois
Everett McKinley Dirksen United States Courthouse
219 South Dearborn Street

Chicago, IL 60604

Tuly 25, 2010

Re: TARGIN SIGN SYSTEMS, INC. v. PREFERRED CHIROPRACTIC CENTER, LTD., Case No.
09 cv 1390,

Dear Ms. Newland or To Whom It May Concern:

I am Caroline Abraham, and I reside at 1601 E 18% St Apt 2, Brooklyn, NY 11230. I am
writing this on my own behalf, as I cannot afford an attorney. I was at one time a third-party defendant
in this case, Targin Sign Systems, Inc. v. Preferred Chiropractic Center, Ltd., along with my son, Joel
Abraham, and my d/b/a, Business to Business Solutions.

I sent you a letter about a month and a half ago about subpoenas for my family’s and our
businesses’ phone records for this case. Within the last week we received another similar subpoena
and we heard about some other subpoenas that were sent to another address at which my business once
had phone lines. A copy of the subpoena we received is included. [t requests phone ail phone records
for certain phone numbers from 2003 through 2008. Like the previous subpoenas, this one was also
signed by Mr Ryan Kelly of the law firm Anderson + Wanca, attorneys for the plaintiff in this case.

I do not know if Judge Shadur approved al] of these telephone record subpoenas, or if they
were all issued by Mr. Kelly without Judge Shadur’s approval. Unless Judge Shadur thinks otherwise,
I again assert that telephone records from 2003 to 2008 cannot all be relevant to this case. Business to
Business Solutions did not even exist before 2004, and it has been basically dormant since 2007. This
case involves alleged fax advertising in October of 2005. The only telephone records that can possibly
have any relevance to this case are within the period of August to October of 2005. _

I would again like to make two requests of JTudge Shadur. First, I request that he not allow any
telephone records outside of the period of August to October of 2003 to be used as evidence in this
case. [ request that Mr. Kelly, and anyone else in Anderson + Wanca who has any of our telephone
- records from outside that time period, should destroy those records and any copies they might have
made of those records. Lo

Second, whether or not Judge Shadur grants my first request, I request that all of our telephone
records be kept confidential, that none of them will be allowed to be used for any other purpose other
than as evidence in this one case. As I explained in my last letter, T am very concerned, and with good
reason, that Anderson + Wanca might use our phone records for ather purposes. The wide,
unwarranted data range in the subpoena is very suspicious and is a major cause for my concern.

Once again I would like to rely on the Court for protection of my telephone records. I do not
know how to go about geiting protective orders, and as I said above, I cannot afford an attorney.



Therefore I would appreciate your bringing all of this to Judge Shadur’s attention, and I am appealing
to Judge Shadur for his help.

Respectfully yours,

Ld . /é %__———/
Caroline Abraham

1601 E 18" St

Brooklyn, NY 11230

(718) 986-4055
chayarochel@speakeasy.net



July 21, 2010

VIA EMAIL (joelya@hotmail.com

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL (7007 2680 0002 6904 1451)
Jason Abraham and Joel Abraham

1601 E 18" Street, Apt. 2

Brooklyn, NY 11230

Re: Subpoena for Records
Targin Sign Systems v. Preferred Chiropractic

Subpoena Case No.: 09 CV 1399

To Whom It May Concern:

We write to notify you that your telephone records may be subject to disclosure in
relation to the above referenced matter. These records are being sought pursuant to the
attached Subpoena, dated June 02, 2010 ("Subpoena).

Please be advised that Vonage is not a participant in the litigation and may be
required to release the information to Ryan M. Kelly with Anderson & Wanca. Please
advise us on or before July 29, 2010 if you object to the production of these records and
will be filing a motion to quash. If you do not advise us that you will be fiing a motion to
quash production of records, we will release the requested records immediately after
July 29, 2010.

If you should have any additional questions or concerns, please feel free to
contact me for further assistance.

Sipcerely, N
\\ aF ML/ i'
r’am‘lell\ umn")eru'nrufw'r'1
Compliance Specialist
Vonage Holdings Corp.
732-231-6705 (Office)
732-202-5221 (Fax)

Tramel. Sumner@vonage.com

23 Main Straet » Holmdel, New Jersey 07733
Tel: 732-528-2600 » Fax: 732-202-5221



SAQHE (Rey 100 g ing i

Issued by the
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
TARGIN SIGGN SYSTEMS SUBPOENA IN A CIVIL CASE

V.

PREFERRED CHIROPRACTIC
Case Number;! 09 CV 1399

TO: Records Keeper, Vonage, 23 Main Street, Holmdel, NJ
07733

0 YOU ARE COMMANDED to appear in the United States District court at the place, date, and time specified below to
testify in the above case,

PLACE OF TESTIMONY COURTROOM

DATE AND TIME

[J YOUARE COMMANDED to appear at the place, date, and time specified below to testify at the taking of a deposition
in the above case.

PLACE OF DEPOSITION DATE AND TIME

& YOUARECOMMANDED 1o produce and permit inspection and copying of the following documents or objects at the
place, date, and time specified below (list documents or objects):
SEE ATTACHED RIDER

FLACE " Anderson + Wanca, 3701 Algenquin Rd.. Suite 760, Roliing Meadows, iL 50008 DATE AND TIME

7/15/2010 10:00 am

[0 YOU ARE COMMANDED to permit inspection of the following premises at the date and time specified below.
PREMISES DATE AND TIME

Any organization not a party to this suit that is subpoenacd for the taking of a deposition shall designate one or more afficers,
directors, or managing agents, or other persons who consent to testify on its behalf, and may set forth, for sach person designated, the
matiers on which the person will testify. Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, 30(b}(6).

ISSUING OFFICER'§SIGNA A E (INDICATE IF ATTCRNEY FOR PLAINTIFF OR DEFEND DATE
A / M / ’0 7/2/2010
TEN
4

ISSUING OFFICER'Y NAME, ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER

Ryan M. Kelly, Anderson + Wanca, 3701 Algonquin Rd., Suite 760, Rolling Meadows, Il 60008, 847-368-1500,
rkelly@andersonwanca.com

(Ses Rule 45, Federad Rules of Civil Procadure, Subdivisions (g), {d), and (&), on next pags)

"I action is pending in district other than district of issuance, state district under case number,



PROOF OF SERVICE

DATE PLACE
SERVED 7/2/2010 3701 Aigonquin Rd., Suite 760, Roliing Meadows, IL
60008
SERVED ON (PRINT NAME) MANNER OF SERVICE
Records Keeper for Vonage Via Fed-Ex
SERVED BY (PRINT NAME) TITLE
Ryan Kelly Attorney for Plaintiff
DECLARATION OF SERVER

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America that the foregoing information contained

in the Proof of Service is true and correct.

7/2/2010
DATE

Executed on

Lo

SIGNATURE OF SERVER \

Anderson + Wanca, 3701 Algonquin Rd., Suite 760

ADDRESS OF SERVER

Rolling Meadows, IL 60008

Rule 45, Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Subdivisions {c), (d), and (e}, s amended on December 1, 2006:

(¢} PROTECTION OF PERSONS SUBJECT T0 SUBPOENAS,

(A partyoran 7y responible for the § and service of e subpoena shall take
reasoeable strps iunvﬁdimposingundnzhxrdmurup:memnpasm subject o that
subpoena, Tlucounmbehllfufwhld:ﬂwmbpoemwuimedlhd!mfomtﬁsdmymd
imposa upon the party or aitomey in beeach of this duty an appropriaie ranction, which may
include, but is not Bmited to, Jost eamnings and e repsonnble attomey's fes,

(2) (A) A person conunanded produce and permit inspection, copying, wsting, or

pling of designated of i “ymedinfhnmﬁm't.books.papul.dmorumiblu

ﬂing;nrin:pnqjonnfpmﬁmmdmuppwinpawnudmplmofpmdmﬁmm
inspection untlesx ded to xppenr for deposition, hearing or wial.

(BJSubjudwpnmwh(dﬁ)nfﬂﬂnﬂaap«sanm;dcdmmmdmﬂ

t3 or affectcd by the mibpoenn, quash or modify the subpoens or, if the party in whose behaif
the subpoens ix issucd shows a substantial need for the testimany or mmzrial that cannot be
otherwise met without undue hardship and sssares thar the persen to whom the subpocna is

di d will be bly comg d, the court may oder appearnce or production only
upon specified conditions.

(d) DUTIES N RESPONDING TO SUBPOENA,

(1}{A) A pervon rexponding Iy & subpoena 1o produce documents shall produce them as
ﬁwymkuplhﬂh:unnlemmofbmimunhdlmmdhbdmmmmmdwim
the catcgories in the demand,

{B)Ifa subpoera does not specify the fxmar forms for producing eleetronically stoned

inspection, copying, lesting, o sampling may, within 14 days afler servics of the subp or
before the time specified for compliance i€ such time i leas than 14 days after service, serve
upon the panty oc attomey designated in the subpocnz writen objection to prodiing mry or all
of&cdﬁiﬂﬂdm&ﬁdﬂlmiﬂtpmﬁmuﬂhﬂp@iux~mmwn@duﬂdﬂﬁuﬂyﬂmﬂ
inforeation i the form ot forms requested. Ifobjection s ntade, the party sexving the subpoenz
Mmhmﬁddmhmm.mwmhlbcmuinhwinmdnpmﬁmm
Purruait 10 &0 order of the coart by which the subpocna was issued, objection basbeen made,
mepmymingmemhpomnmzy.upmmﬁnem:hepmmmmmdedmpmdwe,mm
&i any time for an-order 1w compe] the production, inspecticn, copiying, testing, or sampling,
Sunhmwdcrmmpddn]!pmmpmuﬁnhmtzmwmnﬁimofam&m
significant expenst resulting from the fnspection, copying, testing, or sompling commanded,
(3)(A)0ntimdynmdmmemmbywiﬁ:hnnﬂ:pmmiumdsh]tqm§:urmodify

the subpoena if it

(i} fails to atlow rexsonable time for compliance;

(i:’)mquimspu'mnwhuimuupmynrmu!ﬁm’urlpamrmrmvulmnpim:
more than [00 miles from the place where that person resjdes, is employedor regularly ransacey
business lnpummpﬂhu.mbjmztothepmviﬁmofcim(c)(J)(B)(lii)oﬁhhrule. such
2 person myy in onder 1o xttend trial be commanded 1o trave] from sty such place within the
stare in which the trial is held;

(iii} requires disclasure of privileged or other protected matter and no exception o
waiver apglies; or

{iv} subjects a persom to undue burden,

{B) I a subpocna

(TYrequires disclosurc afa trads sceret or other confidential rescarch, development,
of commercial informatisn, or

(if) requires disclosure of an unretained expent's opinion or information not
duuilﬁnx:peciﬁ:muormrmmindi:pmemdmu]ﬁng from the expert's study made
not ot the request of my pasty, o

(Eii)mqui:ulpuwnwhnilnmwanyormammoflpmym incur substantiaj
metonvdmthn!Mnﬂummxﬂﬁdhmm&y.lumhdlpmmmhjm

f , & person respending to & subp must produce the inft in 2 foom or
forms in which the peryon ordinarily meimnins it or i & for or forms thit are reasunably
usable,

{C) A person responding to & subpocma nesd not prod:
information in more than one form,

(D) A persen responding 1 & subpoena need nut provide discovery of electronically

information from sources that the persat identifies 23 nat ¢ by ible b
of imdus nrden or cost. On motion to compel discovery or ta quash, the person from whatm
dimavuyiuwghlmuﬂshowdulﬂrcin&rmuﬁmuﬂuhnurmhb accensible because
of untduc burden or cost. If that shawing is made, the court may nonethelesy order discovery
fiom such sources if the requesting party shows good cause, considering the limitations afRule
26(WXZAC). The court may specify conditions for the discavery,

(2} (A) When inlormation subjeet 1 4 sisbpoena is withheld on a claim that itis privileged
or subject 10 p ion as trinl-prepaemt materials, the cloim shull be made expressly and
shall be supported by & deszription of the naturs of the documcnts, communications, or thinps
not produced that is sufficient ro cnable the demanding party [0 contest the claim.

(B) If information i3 produced in roaponse 1o 1 subpoena that is subject 1o a claim of
privilege or of matection as mial-preparstion material, the person trmking the claim mey notify
any party that received the information of the claim and the basi o it Affer being notified,
& party must promptly resum, sequester, or destroy the specificd information and amy copies il
hes end may not use or disclose the informstion ued the claim is resolved, A mceiving purty
fuxy promptly present the informarion to the court umdor ssal for & determination of the claim,
If the receiving party disclosed the informetien before being notifed, it miwr tka rcasonahie
stepe to retrieve it The person who produced the informaten myst preserve the information
unti] the elaim it resolved.

the same cl ieally stored

(o) CONTEMPT, Failure ofurry person withour adeqquate cxzuse 10 obey 8 subpocra served upan
that person may ba deeroed 3 contemp of the court fiom which the subpoens isued. An
adequate cause For fxilure to obcy:x.imwhmuuhpompwpommmquinlmupwm
uitend of produce at a place nut within the limits provided by clause (if} of subparagraph
{=}3XA).



SUPPLEMENTAL RIDER TO DOCUMENT SUBPOENA
VONAGE
TARGIN SIGN SYSTEMS v. PREFERRED CHIROPRACTIC CENTER
09 CV 1399

Complete monthly statements, subscriber information, and all outgoing call detail records (2003-
2008) for;

718-766-8967
917-546-0973
718-576-2065
718-233-3438
718-233-3476
718-360-5786
718-233-4359
718-360-0971
718-233-6749
718-360-0917
718-255-5790
718-360-1330
718-785-5155
718-785-5156
718-210-3400
718-233-1157
718-233-4964
718-255-5854
718-301-9142
718-301-6279
718-554-6247
718-554-1770
718-554-1921
718-554-1031
718-554-1087
. 718-554-1103
718-554-6977
718-360-1331
718-360-1873
718-360-8588
718-554-0004
718-554-0042
718-554-6743
718-554-6742
718-554-6741




718-554-6740
718-554-6739
718-554-6738
718-554-6737
718-554-6735
718-554-6730
718-554-6729
718-554-6692
718-554-6555
718-554-6417
718-554-6826
718-360-0936
718-360-0956
718-350-87438
718-360-0963
718-715-0341
718-554-3385
718-554-6749
718-725-7122
T18-766-7429
718-725-7119

Business to Business Solutions

2920 Avenue R, #214, Brooklyn, NY 1 1229,

1601 E. 18" Street, Brooklyn, NY 11230

1869 E, 23™ Street, Brooklyn, NY 11229;

5657 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 130, Los Angeles, CA 90036
or any other listed address

Caroline Abraham — SSN# 557-76-9414

2920 Avenue R, #214, Brooklyn, NY 11229,

1601 E. 18" Street, Brooklyn, NY 11230

1869 E. 23" Street, Brooklyn, NY 11229,

5657 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 130, Los Angeles, CA 90036
or any other listed address

Joel Abraham

2920 Avenue R, #214, Brooklyn, NY 11229,

1601 E. 18" Street, Brooklyn, NY 11230

1869 E. 23" Street, Brooklyn, NY 11229;

5657 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 130, Los Angeles, CA 90036
or any other listed address

Jason Abraham
2920 Avenue R, #214, Brooklyn, NY 11229,




1601 E. 18" Street, Brooklyn, NY 11230

1869 E. 23" Street, Brooklyn, NY 11229;

3657 Wilshire Bivd., Suite 130, Los Angeles, CA 90036
or any other listed address

Shaun (Shawn) Melville d/b/a The Box Expert (Company)
3657 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 13 0, Los Angeles, CA 90036

Terrence Melville
5657 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 130, Los Angeles, CA 90036

Connor Melville
5657 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 130, Los Angeles, CA 90036

**Production of documents will excuse attendance,

Produce all call detail records in electronic form, if available,
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